

Appeal No. 11-11021

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

Michael E. Rosman
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400

Attorneys For Amicus

State of Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, No. 11-11021

Table Of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons And Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table Of Contents ii

Table Of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Statement of Authorship And Funding 1

Statement of Issue 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 4

I. THE COURT HAS FOUND CERTAIN STATUTES FACIALLY
OVERBROAD UNDER THE THIRD BRANCH OF COMMERCE
CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE 5

II. EVEN IF CONGRESS COULD REGULATE THE PRACTICE OF
NOT BUYING INSURANCE, SECTION 1501 IS OVERBROAD
. 11

Conclusion 15

Table Of Authorities

Cases

<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5 th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627, 119 S. Ct. 2199 (1999)	14
* <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	4-6, 8, 9
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U.S. 1174, 116 S. Ct. 1582 (1996)	10
* <i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5 th Cir. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)	11
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624 (1995)	4-9
* <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S. Ct. 217 (2000)	1, 4-7, 11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)	10

Constitutional, Statutory, And Regulatory Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i> .
---------------------------------------	-----------------

Other Authority

Benjamin D. Sommers and Arnold M. Epstein, *Medical Expansion – The Soft Underbelly of Health Care*, 363 *New England Journal of Medicine* 2085 (2010) (available at <http://healthpolicyandreform.nejm.org/?p=13252>) 14

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-711, U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1994, p. 1803 7

Michael Dorf, *Facial Challenges To State And Federal Laws*, 46 *Stan. L. Rev.* 235 (1994) 10

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkrantz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*, 62 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1209 (2010) 5

Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., *The Medical Marijuana Case: A Commerce Clause Counter-Revolution?*, 9 *Lewis & Clark L. Rev.* 879 (2005) 7
